134(1)(b)(i) of the Act that all persons or companies cease trading in
the securities of the Respondent;

3. 134(1)(c) of the Act that all exemptions contained in Nova Scotia
securities laws do not apply to the Respondent;

4. 135 of the Act that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty in
the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000.00) forthwith;
and

5. 135A of the Act that the Respondent pay costs in connection with the
Staff's investigation and conduct of the proceedings before the
Commission in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00)
forthwith.

BY REASON OF the allegations set out in the Statement of Allegations of